information contained in ��Summary � The Transactions,�� ��Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,�� ��Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

The Merger was accounted for using acquisition accounting. The pro forma information presented, including allocation of purchase price, is
based on the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, currently available information and assumptions. The final purchase price
allocation was dependent on, among other things, the finalization of asset and liability valuations. As of the date of this prospectus, the final
valuation prepared by third-party appraisers has been completed and was used to determine the fair values of the assets acquired, the liabilities
assumed, and the related allocation of purchase price.

55

Edgar Filing: DynCorp International LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
(Dollars in thousands)

Revenue $ 1,697,706 $ 1,689,443(1) $ 3,387,149
Cost of services (1,544,184) (1,545,585)(1) (3,089,769)
Selling, general and administrative (78,024) (53,852)(1)(2) (131,876)
Merger expenses (51,722) �  (51,722)
Depreciation and amortization expense (25,776) (25,389)(1)(3) (51,165)
Earnings from equity method investees 10,337 9,407(1) 19,744

Operating income 8,337 74,024 82,361
Interest expense (46,845) (46,845)(1)(4) (93,690)
Bridge commitment fee (7,963) �  (7,963)
Interest income 420 84(1) 504
Other income, net 1,872 3,384(1) 5,256

Loss before income taxes (44,179) 30,647 (13,532)
Benefit from income taxes 7,881 (3,013)(1)(5) 4,868

Net loss (36,298) 27,634 (8,664)
Noncontrolling interests (1,361) (1,434)(1) (2,795)

Net loss attributable to Delta Tucker Holdings, Inc. $ (37,659) $ 26,200 $ (11,459)

56

Edgar Filing: DynCorp International LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except where noted otherwise)

(1) Represents the elimination of Global Linguist Solutions results of operations for the six months ended July 2, 2010 and the addition of
DynCorp International Inc�s results of operations for the six months ended July 2, 2010. Our portion of Global Linguist Solutions earnings is
reflected in earnings from equity method investees. See summary below:

DynCorp International Inc.